

### **ORDINANCE 1757**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE AMENDING CHAPTER 10.32, "PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON DESIGNATED STREETS" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

**WHEREAS** the governing body of the Borough of Glen Ridge has found that it is in the public interest to amend Chapter 10.32 by adding Section 10.32.235 "Handicapped Parking" in order to add and remove designated handicapped parking spaces.

**WHEREAS** pursuant to the authority granted by N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.5, the Borough of Glen Ridge may establish restricted parking spaces in front of residences, schools, hospitals, and other public buildings and in shopping and business districts for use by persons who have been issued special vehicle identification cards by the Motor Vehicle Commission or any other agency so designated by the State of New Jersey.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the governing body of the Borough of Glen Ridge, County of Essex and State of New Jersey, as follows:

#### SECTION 1. ADDITION OF HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES

Chapter 10.32 entitled "Parking Restrictions on Designated Streets" of the revised general ordinances of the Borough of Glen Ridge is hereby amended to indicate the additional spaces as follows:

# 10.32.235 Handicapped Parking Spaces

On the southerly side of Belleville Avenue, a distance of 295 feet west from the intersection with Herman Street running thence west thirty-four feet. This area shall accommodate one handicapped parking space.

On the easterly side of Forest Avenue, a distance of 213 feet north from the intersection with Glen Ridge Parkway running thence north 34 feet. This area shall accommodate one handicapped parking space.

### **SECTION 2. REMOVAL OF HANDICAPED PARKING SPACE**

Chapter 10.32 entitled "Parking Restrictions on Designated Streets" of the revised general ordinances of the Borough of Glen Ridge is hereby amended to indicate the removal of the designated space as follows:

# 10.32.235 Handicapped Parking Spaces

The designated space on Glen Ridge Parkway North 50 feet before the stop sign at the northeast corner of Glen Ridge Parkway and Forest Avenue shall be removed.

**SECTION 3.** If any clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section or part of this Ordinance is judged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder, thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section or part thereof, directly involved in the controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered.

**SECTION 4.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

**SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as provided by law.

Introduced: Adopted:	Monday, November 22, 2021 Monday, December 13, 2021		
ATTEST:		Stuart K. Patrick Mayor	
Tara Ventola Clerk			